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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION 
 
JOSE CRUZ,       ) 
       )  Case No. 23-cv-4268 
  Plaintiff,     ) 
       )  Honorable Judge Alexakis 
 v.       ) Magistrate Judge Fuentes  
       )   
FORMER DETECTIVE REYNALDO   )   
GUEVARA, et al.,      )  
       ) 

Defendants.    ) 
 

OFFICER DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO STRIKE 
GENERAL OBJECTION #4 TO 

PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS BORIS’S AND WOJCIK’S 
CONTENTION INTERROGATORIES 

 
Defendants Stephen Gawrys, Robert Rutherford, Anthony Riccio, Edward Mingey, 

Anthony Wojcik, Robert Boris, and Geri Lynn Yanow, as Special Representative for Ernest 

Halvorsen, deceased (collectively, “Officer Defendants”), through their attorneys of The Sotos 

Law Firm, P.C., hereby move this Honorable Court to strike General Objection #4 to Cruz’s 

Response to Defendant Boris’s and Wojcik’s Contention Interrogatories, and state: 

1. On October 23, 2024, Plaintiff Jose Cruz (“Cruz”) served his Response to 

Defendants Boris’s and Wojcik’s Contention Interrogatories (“Response”) upon Defendants. 

(Exhibit A, Plaintiff’s Response to Defendants Boris’s and Wojcik’s Contention Interrogatories.) 

2. Cruz begins his Response by asserting five “General Objections” to the 

contention interrogatories. (Ex. A, pp. 1-3.) General Objection #4 states as follows: 

Plaintiff Cruz objects to each of Defendant’s interrogatories that seek information 
protected by the attorney-client privilege (“Attorney-Client Privilege Objection.”) 
 

(Ex. A, p. 3.)  
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3. On October 25, 2024, counsel for the Officer Defendants had a telephonic 

conference with Plaintiff’s counsel regarding Cruz’s Response to Defendants’ Boris’s and 

Wojcik’s Contention Interrogatories, including General Objection #4. On October 26, 2024, 

Plaintiff’s counsel sent Defense counsel an email which said the following, in relevant part: 

Jeff, I told you I would get back to you on the issue of Mr. Cruz asserting the 
attorney-client privilege (General Objection #4) in his Contention Interrogatory 
responses, but I do not have anything more to add than what I said during our call, 
which is that Mr. Cruz stands by all of the written and oral privilege assertions he 
made during discovery (including but not limited to: (1) the privilege log 
accompanying the CWC document production, (2) the two claw-back motions, 
and (3) the oral objections and directions not to answer questions invading the 
privilege at Mr. Cruz’s and/or Mr. Swygert’s depositions). On the other hand, 
General Objection #4 was not meant to suggest any specific new assertion of 
attorney-client privilege in response to Defendants’ Contention Interrogatories, 
only that all such prior assertions were being preserved in relation to the contention 
interrogatory responses. 
 

(Exhibit B, 10/26/2024 Email, p. 1.)  

4. Cruz has waived his attorney-client privilege with regards to his criminal defense 

counsel and the topics raised in Defendants’ Motion for Additional Time to Depose Plaintiff Jose 

Cruz. (Dkt. 288.) 

5.   Thus, for the reasons set forth in Defendants’ Motion for Additional Time to 

Depose Plaintiff Jose Cruz (Dkt. 288), which are incorporated fully herein, Officer Defendants 

now move this Honorable Court to strike Plaintiff’s General Objection #4, and Cruz’s contention 

interrogatory answers which incorporate it, and to order Cruz to supplement his answers to 

Defendant Boris’s and Wojcik’s Contention Interrogatories, to the extent Cruz has withheld any 

responsive information on the basis of attorney-client privilege with regards to his criminal 

defense counsel and the topics raised in Defendants’ Motion for Additional Time to Depose 

Plaintiff Jose Cruz. (Dkt. 288.) 
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CONCLUSION 

WHEREFORE, Officer Defendants respectfully request that this Honorable Court grant 

the following relief: 

A. Strike General Objection #4 to Plaintiff’s Response to Defendant Boris’s and 

Wojcik’s Contention Interrogatories, and Cruz’s contention interrogatory answers 

which incorporate it; and 

B. Order Plaintiff to supplement his Answers to Defendant Boris’s and Wojick’s 

Contetntion Interrogatories to the extent Cruz has withheld any responsive 

information on the basis of attorney-client privilege with regards to his criminal 

defense counsel and the topics raised in Defendants’ Motion for Additional Time to 

Depose Plaintiff Jose Cruz. (Dkt. 288.) 

Dated:  October 29, 2024   Respectfully submitted, 
 

      /s/ Jeffrey C. Grossich     
     JEFFREY C. GROSSICH, Atty. No. 6316511 

Special Assistant Corporation Counsel for Officer 
Defendants  

 
 
 
 
James G. Sotos 
Josh M. Engquist  
Lisa M. Meador 
Alexis M. Gamboa 
Jeffrey C. Grossich  
THE SOTOS LAW FIRM, P.C.  
141 W. Jackson Blvd, Suite 1240A  
Chicago, IL 60604  
P: (630) 735-3300  
jgrossich@jsotoslaw.com 

 

 

Case: 1:23-cv-04268 Document #: 295 Filed: 10/29/24 Page 3 of 5 PageID #:4412

mailto:jgrossich@jsotoslaw.com


4 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I certify under penalty of perjury pursuant to 28 U.S.C.A. § 1746 that the foregoing is 
true and correct, that on October 29, 2024, I electronically filed the foregoing Officer 
Defendants’ Motion to Strike General Objection #4 to Plaintiff’s Response to Defendants 
Boris’s and Wojcik’s Contention Interrogatories with the Clerk of the Court using the 
CM/ECF system which will send notification of such filing to the following CM/ECF 
participants listed in the below service list.  

Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Stuart J. Chanen (Stuart@ChanenOlstein.com) 
Ariel Olstein (Ariel@ChanenOlstein.com) 
CHANEN & OLSTEIN LLP  
8822 Niles Center Rd., Suite 100 
Skokie, IL 60077 
P: 847-469-4669  
 
Jack Samuel Tenenbaum  
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law  
375 E. Chicago Ave., Suite 411 
Chicago, IL 60611  
P: 312-503-4808  
s-tenenbaum@law.northwestern.edu  
 
Attorneys for the City of Chicago  
Eileen E. Rosen (erosen@rfclaw.com)  
Andrew J. Grill (agrill@rfclaw.com) 
Austin G. Rahe (arahe@rfclaw.com) 
Catherine M. Barber (cbarber@rfclaw.com) 
Lauren M. Ferrise (lferrise@rfclaw.com) 
Theresa B. Carney (tcarney@rfclaw.com)  
Rock, Fusco & Connelly 
333 West Wacker Drive, 19th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60606 
P: (312) 494-1000 
  
Attorneys for Reynaldo Guevara 
Steven B. Borkan (Sborkan@borkanscahill.com)  
Timothy P. Scahill (tscahill@borkanscahill.com)  
Graham P. Miller (gmiller@borkanscahill.com)  
Emily E. Schnidt (eschnidt@borkanscahill.com)  
Molly Boekeloo (mboekeloo@borkanscahill.com)  
Whitney Hutchinson (whutchinson@borkanscahill.com) 
Mischa Itchhaporia (mitchhaporia@borkanscahill.com)   
Kathryn E. Boyle (kboyle@borkanscahill.com) 
Krystal Gonzalez (kgonzalez@borkanscahill.com)  
Andrea F. Checkai (acheckai@borkanscahill.com)  
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Borkan & Scahill 
20 S. Clark Street, Suite 1700 
Chicago, IL 60603 
P: (312)-580-1030 
 
Attorneys for Edward Maloney 
William B. Oberts (wboberts@obertsgalasso.com)  
Kevin C. Kirk (kckirk@obertsgalasso.com)  
Oberts Galasso Law Group 
161 N. Clark Street, Suite 1600 
Chicago, IL 60601 
P: (312) 741-1024 
 

/s/ Jeffrey C. Grossich     
     JEFFREY C. GROSSICH, Atty. No. 6316511 
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